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The Occupational Pension Schemes (Preservation of Benefit 
and Charges and Governance) (Amendment) Regulations 
2018 

This is Hymans Robertson LLP’s response to the Department for Work and Pensions’ consultation exercise, 

announced on 26 October 2017.  

About Hymans Robertson 

Established in 1921, Hymans Robertson is one of the UK’s longest established independent firms of consultants 

and actuaries; we are wholly independent, do not operate a master trust and have significant experience of DC 

change exercises (which often involve DC-to-DC bulk transfers without consent). We carried out the first such 

large-scale transition in 2012 for our client Marks & Spencer, and have advised and supported numerous others 

since. We advise both trustee and corporate clients in this regard and therefore have a balanced understanding of 

the interests of the key stakeholders, among which the affected scheme members are clearly at the forefront.  

Responses to consultation questions 

Actuarial certificate questions 

Q1: We propose to remove the actuarial certificate for ‘pure’ DC-DC transfers, and instead rely on trustees’ 

fiduciary duties to their members. In addition when the transfer is to a scheme which is not authorised under the 

master trust regime, the trustees must seek the advice of a suitable independent, unconflicted person. Do you 

agree with the policy proposal? 

We agree that the actuarial certification requirement ought to be removed. The current requirements are 

not wholly appropriate to DC-to-DC transfers. By their very nature, such transfers are normally less 

complex than transactions involving defined benefits, and actuarial certification is not necessary in most 

cases. In addition, the requirements of the ‘broadly, no less favourable’ test is ambiguous for DC 

transfers, and the lack of clear direction has led to some inconsistency of approach.  

We think that that trustees will require substantially similar advice whether or not the proposed receiving 

scheme is a master trust. Consequently, we believe that the advice requirement should apply in all cases.  

We agree that the suitability of the receiving vehicle is a matter for the transferring trustees to determine, 

as part of their fiduciary responsibilities. They will need clear direction on the essential components of 

the assessment (e.g. the risk–reward profiles of the funds transferred compared to those that receive the 

transfers, the expenses of the receiving and transferring schemes, and whether members will suffer out-

of-market losses or redemption fees). As well as making members’ best interests the primary concern in 

a particular instance, such guidance should encourage consistency of approach, from transfer to 

transfer, across the industry. A rigidly prescribed approach should be avoided, however, in recognition of 

the diversity of circumstances from one scheme to another. We think that non-statutory, principles-based 

guidance would be helpful in this regard, but we see no reason why it should (as is implied in the 

consultation document) come from a different source (i.e. the DWP or the Pensions Regulator) depending 

on whether the proposed transfer destination is a master trust or not—as noted earlier, we think that the 

relevant considerations will be essentially the same in either case.  

Q2: Do you believe that the regulations achieve the policy proposal? 

We are not legal experts. However, we note that the proposed new regulation 12(8), as inserted by draft 

regulation 2(3), does not seem to require that the receiving scheme is a money purchase scheme or that 

the rights acquired as a consequence of the transfer are money purchase rights. On that basis it would 
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seem that the proposed changes are not necessarily confined, in their application, to DC-to-DC transfers, 

contrary to the thrust of the consultation document. 

Scheme relationship test questions 

Q3: We propose to remove the scheme relationship condition for all ‘pure’ DC-DC transfers. Do you agree with 

the policy proposal? 

Yes. 

Q4: Do you believe that the regulations removing the scheme relationship condition achieve the policy proposal? 

Yes. 

Charge cap protection questions 

Q5: We propose that [for] members who are transferred without consent from a scheme, or within a scheme, 

where they were protected by the charge cap, all funds in the arrangements into which they are transferred 

without making an active choice are protected by the charge cap. Do you agree with the policy proposal? 

Yes. 

Q6: Do you believe that the regulations achieve the policy proposal? 

The consultation document explains that the relevant amendments are to cater for cases in which the 

receiving scheme will not be used for compliance with the Pensions Act 2008 employer duties in relation 

to a particular member—so that elements of the definitions of ‘default arrangement’ and ‘qualifying 

scheme’ will not be present. We wonder whether the intent behind the proposed new paragraph (3) of 

regulation 4 is sufficiently clear, without recourse to the consultation document as an aid to 

interpretation, to overcome the existing provisions of regulation 4 that confine its application to the 

default arrangements of qualifying schemes. However, we must defer to the views of legal experts on that 

point.  

Business Impact Questions 

Q7 

a. How many bulk transfers without member consent did you perform in 2015, 2016 and 2017 respectively? 

For administrators, how many bulk transfers did you administer in 2015, 2016 and 2017 respectively? 

On the basis of an informal survey of our actuaries and consultants, we have been involved, in 

different capacities, in several such transfers. We have provided a summary in the table below.  

Table 1: number of cases by year and role 

Year Our Role 

Certifying actuaries Advising the employer Third-party 

Administrator 

2017 1 2  

2016 4* 2 1* 

2015 1 1  
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*(In one case we held both the certifying actuary and administrator roles, so it is counted in each 

of those columns.) 

Additionally, we have (at least) three potential pieces of certification work lined up over the next 

few months, depending upon the outcome of this consultation exercise.  

b. How much does having to join a member or an employer to a scheme to meet the relationship condition 

impact on the transfer process in terms of time/cost? 

It has little effect, in our experience, but we agree that it is an unnecessary hindrance.  

c. Whilst we acknowledge that the range of costs can be significant, do you agree that £15,000 is a suitable 

estimate for the current average cost of an actuary to obtain an actuarial certificate? If not, can you 

supply evidence that it should be different from this? 

We agree that £15,000 is probably a reasonable estimate of the average cost of the work leading 

up to and including actuarial certification. As you say, costs in actual cases can vary significantly, 

depending upon the circumstances of the case, such as legal opinions about the requirements of 

the ‘broadly, no less favourable’ test, the numbers of investment funds offered by the transferring 

and receiving schemes, and the difficulty in mapping of one set of funds onto the other.  

d. Do you agree that the cost of an independent investment consultant would be the same, if not lower than 

that of an actuary following a regulation change? 

We think that the bulk of the advice cost currently relates to the sorts of considerations that we 

have suggested should be advanced in guidance in future. They are, generally speaking, 

‘investment’ rather than ‘actuarial’ matters. Consequently, we suspect that whilst removing the 

need for actuarial certification is sensible, there will be a broadly similar range of costs if the 

proposals come to fruition. 

e. Do you agree that more than 50% of bulk transfers are transferred into a master trust? Could you provide 

an estimate of what % you think are transferred into a master trust? 

Based on our own work, and anecdotal reports, our impression is that around two-thirds may be 

going to master trusts. We are unaware of any authoritative sources of evidence on the subject.  

General 

Q8: Do you have any further comments to add? 

The pensions landscape has changed significantly, with DC schemes now the main form of workplace 

pension provision in the private-sector. More recently, the direction of travel is very much towards the 

fully outsourced master trust model, and our belief is that this will continue, and that the pace of change 

will increase. 

The master trust authorisation regime, and anticipated market consolidation, are to some extent 

propelling the changes and setting the timetable. It is essential that if (when?) the expected consolidation 

occurs, it can be carried out unobstructed and with protection of members’ interests remaining very 

much at its core. The proposed amendments, if implemented, will pave the way for practical and relevant 

routes to change. 

Whilst we are supportive of the removal of actuarial certification we believe that the principles which 

currently underpin DC-to-DC bulk transfers should continue to apply under any new regime. Trustees 
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must be sure that members will not be adversely impacted by such a transfer, and that they have the best 

possible chance of achieving optimal outcomes.  

As noted earlier in our response, we would be pleased to see principles-based guidance from the 

Pensions Regulator (in the spirit of ‘value for members’) which, for example, clearly outlines the key 

components of the assessment of the appropriateness of a proposed DC-to-DC bulk transfer and how 

trustees can make the necessary determinations. This will foster consistency and, at the same time, 

afford trustees enough space and freedom to reach their determinations with their members’ needs in 

mind. A rigidly prescribed approach should be avoided, in recognition of the diversity across schemes.  

The guidance could also helpfully touch upon the potential implications of a DC-to-DC transfer on 

scheme-specific transitional protections under the pensions tax legislation. A further point to emphasize 

is that whilst the procurement of a master trust provider is largely driven and led by the employer, it is 

clear that collaboration between the trustee and employer is critical to achieving good outcomes for 

scheme members. 
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